© o0 N o o s~ w N P

N NN N NN B B R R R R R R R
O N W N P O © © N o O » W N B O

FILE NO. 180926 ORDINANCE NO.

[Administrative Code - Extension of Termination Date - Department of Public Health Managed
Care Contracts]

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to extend the termination date of
managed care contracts approved under Section 21A.3 from December 31, 2020, to

December 31, 2025.

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.
Additions to Codes are in smqle underllne |taI|cs Times New Roman font.
Deletions to Codes are in .
Board amendment additions are in double underllned Arial font.
Board amendment deletions are in
Asterisks (* * * *)indicate the omission of unchanged Code
subsections or parts of tables.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Chapter 21A of the Administrative Code is hereby amended by revising
Section 21A.3, to read as follows:

SEC. 21A. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH MANAGED CARE CONTRACTS.

S

(b)  Acting under Charter Section 9.118, the Board of Supervisors authorizes the
Director of Health to enter into contracts anticipated to generate over $1 million in
reimbursements or revenue to the City to provide health care services at DPH facilities,
including, but not limited to, primary care, specialty services, hospital services, and behavioral
health services. These contracts may include fee-for-service arrangements, fully capitated
arrangements where DPH receives fixed monthly payments per individual and is financially
responsible for managing health care costs of its patients, or a hybrid of the two. The term of
any such contracts shall terminate no later than December 31, 2020 2025 and shall be subject

to the review and approval of the Controller for consistency with the terms of this Section

Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1



© 00 N o o -~ w N kP

N NN N NN B B R R R R R R R
O B W N P O © © N o O M W N B O

21A.3. The DPH annual budget shall show the revenues from the contracts as capitation rates
or patient fees (collectively, "Rates of Reimbursement"”).

P

(e) The Director of Health shall provide quarterly reports between September 1,
2015 and December 1, 2620 2025 to the Health Commission of the contracts approved under
this Section 21A.3, and the aggregate amount of reimbursement and revenue generated. The
Director of Health shall provide annual reports, no later than September 1, 2015, September
1, 2016, September 1, 2017, September 1, 2018, September 1, 2019, September 1, 2020,
September 1, 2021, September 1, 2022, September 1, 2023, September 1, 2024, September 1, 2025,

and September 1, 2026, to the Mayor and the Board of Supervisors, identifying the contracts

approved and the aggregate amount of reimbursement and revenue generated.

Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after
enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the
ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board

of Supervisors overrides the Mayor’s veto of the ordinance.

Section 3. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors
intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles,
numbers, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Municipal
Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board amendment

7

7

I

I

Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2



© 00 N o o -~ w N kP

N NN N NN B B R R R R R R R
O B W N P O © © N o O M W N B O

additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the “Note” that appears under

the official title of the ordinance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

VIRGINIA DARIO ELIZONDO
Deputy City Attorney

n:\legana\as2018\1900152\01306415.docx

Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 3



